

No. 14-50585

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NOAH KLEINMAN, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

No. 2:11-cr-893-ODW  
Honorable Otis D. Wright, II, United States District Judge

BECKY S. JAMES (CA Bar # 151419)  
E-mail: BJames@JamesAA.com  
JESSICA W. ROSEN (CA Bar # 294923)  
E-mail: JRosen@JamesAA.com  
JAMES & ASSOCIATES  
17383 Sunset Blvd., Ste. A315  
Pacific Palisades, California 90272  
Telephone: (310) 492-5104  
Facsimile: (310) 492-5026

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
**NOAH KLEINMAN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
BAIL STATUS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. State Proceedings.....	5
II. Procedural History in this Federal Case .....	7
A. Pretrial Proceedings .....	8
1. Mr. Kleinman’s Motion to Dismiss.....	8
2. Mr. Kleinman’s Motion to Suppress Evidence Seized Under the State Search Warrant .....	9
3. The Government’s Motions in Limine to Preclude Introduction of Evidence and Argument Related to “Medical Marijuana” and to Exclude Any Reference to Jury Nullification.....	10
B. Trial Proceedings .....	11
1. Jury Selection .....	11
2. Opening Statements .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
3. Mid-Trial Voir Dire of Individual Jurors Regarding Jury Nullification.....	13
4. The Government’s Case.....	14
5. Jury Instructions: Anti-Nullification Instruction and Mr. Kleinman’s Proposed Instruction of his Theory of Defense .....	15
C. Sentencing Proceedings .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. This Case Must Be Dismissed Because Continued Prosecution Contravenes Federal Statutory Law and the Constitution.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The Government Must Cease Prosecution Under the Rohrabacher-Farr Amendment.....	22
1. Relevant Legal Background.....	22
2. Congress Has Prohibited the Government From Continuing Prosecution in this Medical Marijuana Case .....	24
C. The Court Should Revisit Whether the Classification of Marijuana as a Schedule I Substance under the Controlled Substances Act is Unconstitutional.....	30
II. The District Court Denied Mr. Kleinman His Due Process Rights and Sixth Amendment Right to Trial By Jury By Stripping The Jury of Its Power to Nullify .....	32
A. Standard of Review.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The District Court Committed Structural Error by Giving an Anti-Nullification Instruction That Effectively Stripped the Jury of Its Power to Nullify, Requiring Reversal .....	34
C. The District Court’s Anti-Nullification Instruction Also Impermissibly Coerced a Guilty Verdict and Was Not Harmless Under Any Standard .....	38
III. The Seizure of Evidence Under a State Search Warrant Violated Mr. Kleinman’s Fourth Amendment Rights Where It Failed to Establish Probable Cause to Find a Violation of State Law .....	41
A. Standard of Review.....	42
B. Relevant Legal Background.....	42
C. The Search Warrant Lacked Probable Cause, Requiring Suppression of All Seized Evidence from the LAPD .....	44
D. At a Minimum, Mr. Kleinman Made the Requisite Showing for a <i>Franks</i> Hearing, as the Search Warrant Contained Reckless Material Omissions of Fact .....	46
E. The Failure to Exclude Evidence Seized as a Result of the Illegal Search Requires Reversal.....	48
IV. The District Court Deprived Mr. Kleinman of a Fair Trial When It Limited Defense Evidence and then Refused to Instruct the Jury Regarding Mr. Kleinman’s Joint Ownership Defense .....	49
A. Standard of Review.....	49
B. Relevant Background.....	49
C. The District Court’s Refusal to Instruct the Jury Regarding Mr. Kleinman’s Theory of Defense is Reversible Error.....	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
V. Mr. Kleinman’s 211-Month Sentence is Procedurally and Substantively Unreasonable .....	58
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Standards .....	58
B. The Court Must Remand for Resentencing Because the Government Violated Rule 32(f) and Prejudiced Mr. Kleinman .....	59
C. The 211-Month Sentence Created Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities and Penalized Mr. Kleinman for Exercising His Sixth Amendment Right to Trial by Jury.....	60
D. The Sentence Imposed Here is Substantively Unreasonable.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	33
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	25
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	33
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015).....	63
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	34
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	46
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	58
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	30
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920).....	34
<i>Jiminez v. Myers</i> , 40 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Federal Cases (cont.)</u></b>	
<i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	52
<i>Merced v. McGrath</i> , 426 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	19
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1925).....	25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	33
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	30
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	58
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	25
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	37
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases (cont.)</u></b>	
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00</i> , 590 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 713 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	42, 48
<i>United States v. Bear</i> , 439 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	53
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 473 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	33, 38
<i>United States v. Capriola</i> , 537 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	60
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 560 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	62
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 804 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	60, 61
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	58
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 703 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940) .....	25
<i>United States v. Fejes</i> , 232 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	34, 37
<i>United States v. Haischer</i> , 780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases (cont.)</u></b>	
<i>United States v. Hofus</i> , 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>United States v. Kayser</i> , 488 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007).....	52, 56
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 367 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 718 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>United States v. Marin Alliance</i> , Case No. 98-cv-00086-CRB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141940 at 1 n.1 (October 19, 2015).....	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979).....	55
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 902 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>United States v. Medina-Cervantes</i> , 690 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1982).....	60
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	25
<i>United States v. Moehlenkamp</i> , 557 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1977).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases (cont.)**

*United States v. Morsette*,  
622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 49

*United States v. Navarro-Vargas*,  
408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 36

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 27

*United States v. Oberlin*,  
718 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 29

*United States v. Pickard*, No. 2:11-CR-00449-KJM,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51109 (E.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 31

*United States v. Pineda-Doval*,  
614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 49

*United States v. Powell*,  
955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 34

*United States v. Prieto-Villa*,  
910 F.2d 601 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 41

*United States v. Reeves*,  
210 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 46

*United States v. Rodgers*,  
656 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 42

*United States v. Rosenthal*,  
445 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 39

*United States v. Ross*,  
206 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 49

*United States v. Simpson*,  
460 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases (cont.)**

*United States v. Stockwell*,  
472 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 60

*United States v. Summers*,  
268 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 42

*United States v. Swiderski*,  
548 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1977).....passim

*United States v. Thomas*,  
612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 52

*United States v. Trevino*,  
419 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2005).....52, 57

*United States v. Washington*,  
819 F.2d 221 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 56

*United States v. Will*,  
449 U.S. 200 (1980)..... 25

*United States v. Williams*,  
435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 33

*United States v. Wills*,  
88 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 38

*United States v. Wright*,  
593 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1979).....54, 55

*Waller v. Georgia*,  
467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 41

*Weaver v. Thompson*,  
197 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 38

*Wright v. Incline Vill. Gen. Improvement Dist.*,  
665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**State Cases**

*People v. Colvin*,  
203 Cal.App.4th 1029 (2012).....44, 45

*People v. Jackson*,  
210 Cal.App.4th 525 (2012).....43, 44, 45

*People v. Kelly*,  
47 Cal.4th 1008 (2010) ..... 43

*People v. London*,  
228 Cal.App.4th 544 (2014)..... 42, 43, 45, 55

*People v. Urziceanu*,  
132 Cal.App.4th 747 (2005).....43, 45

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 64

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

**State Statutes**

Cal Health & Saf Code § 11362.7 et seq ..... 4

Cal Health & Saf Code § 11362.71(e)..... 4

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 11357 .....3, 42

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 11358.....3, 42

Cal. Health and Saf. Code § 11362 ..... 43

Cal. Health and Saf. Code § 11362.775 ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Cr. P. 32(f)(3)..... 59

**Session Laws**

Pub. L. 114-53, § 103,  
129 Stat. 502 (2015)..... 23

Pub. L. No. 113–235, § 538,  
128 Stat. 2130, 2217 (2014) .....23, 27, 56

**Federal Bills**

An Act Making Appropriations for Law Enforcement and for Other Purposes,  
2016,  
S. 2131, 114th Cong., § 542 ..... 24

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2016,  
H.R. 2587, 114th Cong., § 558..... 24

**Congressional Debates**

160 Cong. Rec. 70 ..... 29

160 Cong. Rec. 82 .....28, 64

**Secondary Sources**

Jenny E. Carroll, *Nullification as Law*,  
102 GEORGETOWN L.J. 579 (2014) ..... 35

McKillop Bradford Erlandson, *Revisiting Progressive Federalism*,  
68 U. MIAMI L. REV. 853 (2014)..... 35
